Alpha Industries, Inc. [781] 935-5150 • Fax [617] 824-4579 • Email sales@alphaind.com • www.alphaind.com 1
Specifications subject to change without notice. 6/99A
Switchable Dual-Band 170/420 MHz
VCO for Handset Cellular Applications
APN1007
Introduction
Modern multiband cellular handsets use multiple voltage
control oscillator (VCO) functions to accommodate the

difference of the measured data and the simulation is
probably due to the 5–10 percent variation of circuit
capacitances and inductances from their nominal values.
The low band simulated power response was in fair
agreement with measured performance, assuming
measurement uncertainty of ±1 dB.The power response
difference of up to 4 dB for the high band may be due to
underestimated circuit component losses. For example,
a decrease of inductor Q-quality from 30 to 20 decreases
output power about 1 dB; an increase in resistance of
switching diode from 3 to 6 Ω will decrease power to about
2 dB.
Switc hable Dual-Band 170/420 MHz VCO for Handset Cellular Applications APN1007
Table 4 shows the bill of materials used.
Designator Value Part Number Footprint Manufacturer
C1 8 pF 0603AU8R0JAT9 0603 AVX
C2 470 pF 0603AU471JAT9 0603 AVX
C3 100 pF 0603AU101JAT9 0603 AVX
C4 100 pF 0603AU101JAT9 0603 AVX
C5 100 pF 0603AU101JAT9 0603 AVX
C6 20 pF 0603AU200JAT9 0603 AVX
C7 15 pF 0603AU150JAT9 0603 AVX
C8 10 pF 0603AU100JAT9 0603 AVX
C9 100 pF 0603AU101JAT9 0603 AVX
C10 20 pF 0603AU200JAT9 0603 AVX
C11 30 pF 0603AU300JAT9 0603 AVX
CCC 100 pF 0603AU101JAT9 0603 AVX
L1 12 nH LL1608-F12NS 0603 TOKO
L2 56 nH LL1608-F56NS 0603 TOKO
R1 300 CR10-301J-T 0603 AVX
R2 1.5 k CR10-152J-T 0603 AVX
R3 1.5 k CR10-152J-T 0603 AVX
R4 1.5 k CR10-152J-T 0603 AVX
R5 100 CR10-101J-T 0603 AVX
R6 3 k CR10-302J-T 0603 AVX
R7 6.8 k CR10-682J-T 0603 AVX
D1 SMV1408-011 SMV1408-011 SOD-323 ALPHA IND.
D2 SMV1142-011 SMV1142-011 SOD-323 ALPHA IND.
P1 SMP1320-011 SMP1320-011 SOD-323 ALPHA IND.
P2 SMP1320-011 SMP1320-011 SOD-323 ALPHA IND.